

PRICE AGREEMENT NO. 14076 AMENDMENT NO. 3

ALBUQUERQUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS - PROCUREMENT DIVISION PO BOX 25704 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87125 PHONE (505) 881-8415 FAX (505) 830-1161

٧
E
N
D.
0
23

TLC Plumbing & Utility 5000 Edith Blvd. NE Albuquerque, NM 87107 SHIP TO

Facilities, Design & Construction 915 Oak St. NE Albuquerque, NM 87106

ATTENTION

Karen Alarid, John Dufav

 DATE
 VENDOR CODE

 7/19/2016
 17194

The Procurement Code, Sections 13-1-28 through 13-1-199 NMSA 1978, imposes civil end criminal penalties for its violation. In addition, the New Mexico Criminal statutes impose felony penalties for illegal bribes, gratuities and kickbacks.

PLEASE SHOW PRICE AGREEMENT NUMBER ON ALL INVOICES, SHIPPING PAPERS, PACKAGES, CORRESPONDENCE, ETC. INVOICE IN DUPLICATE.

ITEMS, TERMS, & CONDITIONS

PRICE AGREEMENT

Bituminous Paving & Related Work/Material on Demand Contract Term: 8/20/15 - 8/19/18

Per terms and conditions of: 15-006MM-SL

Board Approved: 8/19/2014

Pricing Attached

SERVICES AND/OR GOODS TO BE PROVIDED: The Contractor shall provide the good(s) and/or service(s), as defined in this agreement, on an "as ordered "basis. This is not an order and no funds are obligated under this Pricing Agreement. Funds are obligated by approved purchase orders on an "as needed" basis. Contractor shall receive separate individual Purchase Orders for each individual requests.

MINIMUM AMOUNT: Albuquerque Public Schools does not guarantee a minimum amount of purchases in conjunction with this pricing agreement.

QUOTES AND PAYMENT: The Contractor shall include the APS Pricing Agreement Number on each quote and reflect the price as awarded. The invoice submitted for payment shall match the quote and shall note the purchase order number.

Amendments: This Pricing Agreement shall not be altered, changed, or amended except by written agreement signed by both parties.

Reason for Amendment: Renewal of price agreement

Contact: Ron Burnett

Phone: 505-761-9696

Email: tmcconnell@tlcplumbing.com

PROCUREMENT DIVISION/AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

| Date | 19

VENDOR AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

7/22/16

ALBUQUERQUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS (APS) GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. INSPECTION. The materials, supplies or services furnished shall be exactly as specified in this order, free from defects in Seller's design, workmanship and materials, and, except as otherwise provided in this order, shall be subject to inspection and test by APS at all times and places. If, prior to final acceptance, any materials, supplies or services are found to be defective or not as specified, APS may reject them, require Seller to correct them without charge, or require delivery of such materials, supplies, or services at a reduction in price which is equitable under the circumstances. If Seller is unable or refuses to correct such defects within a time deemed reasonable by APS, APS may terminate the order in whole or in part. Seller shall bear all risks as to rejected materials, supplies and services and, in addition to any other costs for which Seller may become liable to APS under other provisions of this order, shall reimburse APS for all transportation costs, other related costs incurred, or payments to Seller in accordance with the terms of this order for unaccepted materials, supplies and services. Notwithstanding final acceptance and payment, Seller shall be liable for latent defects, fraud or such gross mistakes as amount to fraud. Any test programs and procedures required by the specifications are in addition to, and do not limit, APS's rights provided in this Paragraph.
- 2. WARRANTIES. Seller warrants the materials, supplies or services furnished to be exactly as specified in this order, free from defects in Seller's design, labor, materials and manufacture, and to be in compliance with any drawings or specifications incorporated herein and with any samples furnished by Seller. All applicable UCC warranties, express or implied are incorporated herein.
- 3. ASSIGNMENT. Neither the order nor any interest therein, nor claim thereunder shall be assigned or transferred by the Seller except as authorized in writing by APS. No assignment or transfer shall relieve the Seller from its obligations and liabilities.
- 4. CHANGES. APS may make changes within the general scope of this order by giving notice to Seller and subsequently confirming such changes in writing. If such changes affect the cost of, or the time required for performance of this order, an appropriate equitable adjustment shall be made. No change by Seller shall be recognized without written approval of APS. Any claim of Seller for an adjustment under this Paragraph must be made in writing within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt by Seller of notification of such change unless APS waives this condition. Nothing in this Paragraph shall excuse Seller from proceeding with performance of the order as changed hereunder.
- 5. LABOR DISPUTES. Seller shall give prompt notice to APS of any actual or potential labor dispute which delays or may delay timely performance of this order.
- 6. **TERMINATION AND DELAYS.** APS may by written notice stating the extent and effective date, terminate this order for convenience in whole or in part, at any time. APS shall pay Seller as full compensation for performance until such termination: (1) the unit or pro rata order price for the delivered and accepted portion; and (2) a reasonable amount, not otherwise recoverable from other sources by Seller as approved by APS with respect to the undelivered or unaccepted portion of this order; provided compensation hereunder shall in no event exceed the total order price. Such amount will be limited to the Seller's actual cost and shall not include anticipated profits.

APS may by written notice terminate this order for Seller's default, in whole or in part, at any time, if Seller refuses or falls to comply with the provisions of this order, or so falls to make progress as to endanger performance and does not cure such failure within a reasonable period of time, or falls to make deliveries of the items or services or to perform the services within the time specified or any written extension thereof. In such event, APS may purchase or otherwise secure items or services and, except as otherwise provided herein, Seller shall be liable to APS for any excess costs occasioned APS thereby, including incidental and consequential damages.

If, after notice of termination for default, APS determines that the Seller was not in default or that the failure to perform this order is due to causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of Seller (including, but not restricted to, acts of God or of the public enemy, acts of APS, acts of Government, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, unusually severe weather, and delays of a subcontractor or supplier due to such causes and without the fault or negligence of the subcontractor or supplier), termination shall be deemed for the convenience of APS, unless it shall be determined that the items or services covered by this order were obtainable from other sources in sufficient time to meet the required delivery schedule.

If APS determines that Seller has been delayed in the work due to causes beyond the control and without the fault and negligence of the Seller, APS may extend the time for completion of the work called for by this order, when promptly applied for in writing by the Seller; and if such delay is due to failure of APS, not caused or contributed by Seller, to perform services or deliver property in accordance with the terms of the order, the time and price of the order shall be subject to change under the Changes Paragraph. Sole remedy of Seller in event of delay by failure of APS to perform shall, however, be limited to any money actually and necessarily expended in the work during the period of delay, solely by reason of delay. No allowance will be made for anticipated profits.

The rights and remedies of APS provided in this Paragraph shall not be exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this order. As used in this Paragraph, the word "Seller" includes Seller and its sub suppliers at any tier.

- 7. AFFIRMATIVE ACTION. Seller shall not maintain or provide racially segregated facilities for employees at any establishment under his control. Seller agrees to adhere to the principle set forth in Executive Order II246and II375, and to undertake specifically to maintain employment policies and practices that affirmatively promote equality of opportunity for minority group persons and women; to take affirmative steps to hire and promote women and minority group persons at all job levels and in all aspects of employment; to communicate this policy effectively to all persons concerned within Seller's company, with outside recruiting services and the minority community at large; to provide APS on request a breakdown of its labor force by ethnic group, sex, and job category; and to discuss with APS its policies and practices relating to its affirmative action program.
- 8. INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE. Seller assumes the entire responsibility and liability for losses, expenses, damages, demands and claims in connection with or arising out of any actual or alleged personal injury (including death) and/or damage or destruction to property sustained or alleged to have been sustained in connection with or arising out of the performances of the work by Seller, its agents, employees, subcontractors or consultants, except to the extent of liability arising out of the negligent performance of the work by or willful misconduct of APS. Seller shall indemnify and hold harmless APS, its officers, agents, and employees from any and all liability for such losses, expenses, damages, demands, and claims and shall defend any suit or action brought against any or all of them based on any actual or alleged personal injury or damage and shall pay any damage costs and expenses including attorneys' fees, in connection with or resulting from such suit or action. Seller agrees that it and its subcontractors will maintain public liability and property damage insurance in reasonable amounts covering the above obligation and will maintain workers' compensation coverage covering all employees performing this order on premises occupied by or under the control of APS.
- 9. PATENT AND COPYRIGHT INDEMNITY. Seller shall pay all royalty and ticense fees relating to deliverables and other items covered hereby. In the event any third party shall claim that the reproduction, manufacture, use or sale of goods or items covered hereby infringes any copyright, trademark, patent, or other intellectual property rights, Seller shall indemnify and hold APS harmless from any cost, expense, damage, or loss resulting therefrom.
- 10. **DISCOUNTS.** APS will take advantage of prompt payment discounts whenever possible; however these will not be used as a means to determine the low responsive and responsible bidder. Any discount period will not begin until the materials, supplies or services have been received and accepted and a correct invoice submitted for payment. If testing is required, discount period will not begin until such tests are satisfactorily completed.
- 11. CONTINGENCY FEES. Seller warrants that no person or selling agency has been employed or retained to solicit or secure this order upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee excepting bona-fide employees or bona-fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained or utilized by Seller for the purpose of securing business. For violation or breach of this warranty, APS shall have the right to annul this order without liability or, at its discretion, to deduct from this order, price or consideration or otherwise recover the full amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee.
- 12. **PENALTIES.** The New Mexico Procurement Code (NMSA 1978) imposes civil and criminal penalties for its violation. In addition, New Mexico criminal statutes impose penalties for bribes, gratuities and kickbacks.
- 13. TITLE AND DELIVERY. Title to the materials and supplies passed hereunder shall pass to APS at the F.O.B. point specified subject to the right of APS to reject upon inspection. For any exception to the delivery date specified, Seller shall give prior notification and obtain approval thereto from APS's Purchasing Department. Order is subject to termination for failure to make timely delivery.
- 14. TAX STATUS. APS holds a Class 9 Nontaxable Transaction Certificate and is exempt from payment of tax on the purchase of tangible personal property. This certificate will be issued upon request. It is not valid for the purchase of services including construction, or materials that become part of a construction project or for the lease of property. Seller is responsible for payment of all applicable taxes, which will be added to invoice as a separate item at the current rate.
- 15. APPLICABLE LAWS. If this order is a subcontract under a U.S. Government Prime Contract, applicable clauses of the Federal Acquisition Regulations are incorporated herein by reference. Any provision required to be included in a contract of this type by any applicable and valid Executive Order, federal, state or local law, ordinance, rule or regulation also shall be deemed to be incorporated herein. Any contract or litigation resulting from acceptance of this purchase order will be construed according to the laws of the State of New Mexico unless otherwise stated.



CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

5000 Edith Blvd. NE Albuquerque, NM 87107 761-9696 • www.tlcplumbing.com

Lic. # 51429 • DOL # 0191742011629

TLC Proposal Page One

ATTN: Date: 04-Jan-16 To: APS

Phone: Fax:

Job Name: APS PAVING ON DEMAND W/ NEW WAGES

Job Location: VARIOUS

Earthwork • Utilities: Sewer, Water, Storm, Gas, Pipe Bursting • Concrete • Paving • Treatment Plants • Plumbing & HVAC

SCOPE OF WORK: PER PROPOSAL BELOW					
ITEM#	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1a	SAW, REM, DISP ASPHALT PAVEMENT	400	ev	# E 25	en 100 00
1b	REM, DISP ASPHALT PAVEMENT, NO SAWCUT	400	SY	\$5.25	\$2,100.00
1c	REM EXISTING SIDEWALK AND DRIVEPADS	200	SY	\$4.75	\$950.00
1d	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	150	SY	\$7.40	\$1,110.00
	REMOVE ASPHALT CURB	50	LF	\$3.15	\$157.50
1e	REM EXISTING CURB & GUTTER	200	LF	\$6.35	\$1,270.00
1f	SAWCUT ASPH PAVEMENT ANY DEPTH	50	LF	\$2.60	\$130.00
1g	SAWCUT CONCRETE	50	LF	\$4.20	\$210.00
1h	REMOVE 12" DIA TREE	5	EA	\$640.00	\$3,200.00
1i	REM AND DISP PCC PORTABLE FOUNDATIONS	20	EA	\$126.00	\$2,520.00
1j	1 1/2" ASPHALT MILLING	100	SY	\$3.70	\$370.00
1k	2" ASPHALT MILLING	200	SY	\$4.20	\$840.00
11	REMOVE RETAINING WALL	100	SF	\$3.65	\$365.00
1m	REM & REPL ARTERIAL PAVEMENT	50	SY	\$104.00	\$5,200.00
1n	REM AND SALVAGE BOULDER	1	EA	\$51.90	\$51.90
10	REMOVE BOLLARD	30	EΑ	\$30.50	\$915.00
1p	REM & RELAY FIRE HYDRANT	1	EA	\$860.00	\$860.00
1q	REMOVE EXISTING MANHOLE	1	EΑ	\$470.00	\$470.00
1r	REMOVE EXISTING INLET	i	ĒΑ	\$625.00	\$625.00
1s	MISC REMOVALS	100	CY	\$35.30	\$3,530.00
1t	REM AND REINSTALL C.L. FENCE	1000	LF	\$11.75	\$11,750.00
2a	CUT TO FILL	400	CY		
2b	CLEAR & GRUB			\$8.20	\$3,280.00
2c	EXPORT AND DISPOSAL OF SUBBASE MATERIAL	300	SY	\$1.05	\$315.00
		160	CY	\$12.60	\$2,016.00
2d	IMPORT FILL FROM OFF-SITE	100	CY	\$16.80	\$1,680.00
2e	STERILIZE SUBGRADE	50	SY	\$1.00	\$50.00
2f	IMPORT AND PLACE TOPSOIL	1000	CY	\$16.80	\$16,800.00
2g	INSTALL SILT FENCE WITHOUT WIRE BACKING	1000	LF	\$1.60	\$1,600.00
2h	INSTALL SILT FENCE WITH WIRE BACKING	1000	LF	\$1.75	\$1,750.00
2i	INSTALL AND REMOVE SILT FENCE WITHOUT WIRE BA	1000	LF	\$1.90	\$1,900.00
2 j	INSTALL AND REMOVE SILT FENCE WITH WIRE BACKIN	1000	LF	\$2.00	\$2,000.00
2k	CLASS A SEEDING	4	AC	\$1,995.00	\$7,980.00
21	INSTALL SILT FENCE, WATTLES, AND INLET PROTECTI	1000	LF	\$1.75	\$1,750.00
2m	FILTER FABRIC	100	SY	\$1.30	\$130.00
3a	3/8" GRAVEL BASE COURSE	60	CY	\$65.20	\$3,912.00
3b	> 3/8" GRAVEL BASE COURSE	40	CY	\$43.30	\$1,732.00
3с	RECYCLED BASE COURSE	40	CY	\$43.30	\$1,732.00
3d	3/4" GRAVEL, 2" THICK	6500	SF	\$0.47	\$3,055.00
3e	BITUMINOUS TREATED BASE	100	Ton	\$63.70	\$6,370.00
4a.1a	2" PMBP, TYPE "B", < 1000 SY, INCL PREP	750	SY	\$12.40	
4a.1b	2" PMBP, TYPE "B", > 1000 SY, INCL PREP	2000	SY	\$11.35	\$22,700.00
4a.1c	2" PMBP, TYPE "C", < 1000 SY, INCL PREP	750	SY	\$12.40	\$9,300.00
4a.1d	2" PMBP, TYPE "C", > 1000 SY, INCL PREP	2000	SY		
4a.2a	3" PMBP, TYPE "B", < 1000 SY, INCL PREP			\$11.35 \$13.40	\$22,700.00
4a.2b	3" PMBP, TYPE "B", > 1000 SY, INCL PREP	750	SY	\$13.10	\$9,825.00
		2000	SY	\$16.30	\$32,600.00
4a.2c	3" PMBP, TYPE "C", < 1000 SY, INCL PREP	750	SY	\$17.20	\$12,900.00
4a.2d	3" PMBP, TYPE "C", > 1000 SY, INCL PREP	2000	SY	\$16.45	\$32,900.00
4a.3	1" PMBP OVERLAY, INCL TACK	700	SY	\$5.60	\$3,920.00
4a.4	1 1/2" PMBP OVERLAY, INCL TACK	700	SY	\$9.25	\$6,475.00
4a.5	2" PMBP OVERLAY, INCL TACK	100	SY	\$11.10	\$1,110.00
4a.6	TYPICAL 2" BITUMINOUS BASE FOR ATHLETIC SURFAC	100	SY	\$12.30	\$1,230.00
4b.1a	2" PMBP, TYPE "B", < 1000 SY, INCL PREP, < 8' W	750	SY	\$15.80	\$11,850.00
4b.1b	2" PMBP, TYPE "B", > 1000 SY, INCL PREP, < 8' W	2000	SY	\$14.75	\$29,500.00
4b.1c	2" PMBP, TYPE "C", < 1000 SY, INCL PREP, < 8' W	750	SY	\$15.80	\$11,850.00
4b.1d	2" PMBP, TYPE "C", > 1000 SY, INCL PREP, < 8' W	2000	SY	\$14.75	\$29,500.00
4b.2a	3" PMBP, TYPE "B", < 1000 SY, INCL PREP, < 8' W	750	SY	\$18.05	\$13,537.50
				÷ 10.00	£ 121001100

4b.2b	3" PMBP, TYPE "B", > 1000 SY, INCL PREP, < 8' W	2000	SY	\$20.45	\$40,900.00
4b.2c	3" PMBP, TYPE "C", < 1000 SY, INCL PREP, < 8' W	750	SY	\$22.05	\$16,537.50
4b.2d	3" PMBP, TYPE "C", > 1000 SY, INCL PREP, < 8' W	2000	SY	\$20.80	\$41,600.00
4b.3	1" PMBP OVERLAY, INCL TACK AND BUMPERS	200		\$6.70	
			SY		\$1,340.00
4b.4	1 1/2" PMBP OVERLAY, INCL TACK AND BUMPERS	200	SY	\$10.35	\$2,070.00
4b.5	2" PMBP OVERLAY, INCL TACK AND BUMPERS	100	SY	\$13.65	\$1,365.00
4c.2a					
	2" PMBP, TYPE "B", < 1000 SY, INCL PREP, HAND	750	SY	\$15.15	\$11,362.50
4c.2b	2" PMBP, TYPE "B", > 1000 SY, INCL PREP, HAND	2000	SY	\$14.35	\$28,700.00
4c.2c	2" PMBP, TYPE "C", < 1000 SY, INCL PREP, HAND	750	SY	\$15.25	\$11,437.50
4c.2d	2" PMBP, TYPE "C", > 1000 SY, INCL PREP, HAND	2000	SY	\$14.30	\$28,600.00
4c.3a	3" PMBP, TYPE "B", < 1000 SY, INCL PREP, HAND	750	SY	\$17.60	\$13,200.00
4c.3b	3" PMBP, TYPE "B", > 1000 SY, INCL PREP, HAND	2000			
			SY	\$20.35	\$40,700.00
4c.3c	3" PMBP, TYPE "C", < 1000 SY, INCL PREP, HAND	750	SY	\$21,60	\$16,200.00
4c.3d	3" PMBP, TYPE "C", > 1000 SY, INCL PREP, HAND	2000	SY	\$20.45	\$40,900.00
				•	
4c.4	1" PMBP OVERLAY, INCL TACK AND BUMPERS, HAND	100	SY	\$8.05	\$805.00
4c.5	1 1/2" PMBP OVERLAY, INCL TACK AND BUMPERS, HAN	100	SY	\$12.30	\$1,230.00
4c.6	2" PMBP OVERLAY, INCL TACK AND BUMPERS, HAND	50	SY	\$16.15	\$807.50
				-	
4c.7	TYPICAL 2" BITUMINOUS OVERLAY FOR ATHLETIC SUR	100	SY	\$19.80	\$1,980.00
4d	RUBBERIZED CRACKSEALING	100	LBS	\$10.50	\$1,050.00
4e	ASPHALT CURB	50			
			LF	\$9.30	\$465.00
4f	ASPHALT SPEED HUMP, HEIGHT AND WIDTH VARIES	1000	LF	\$7.50	\$7,500.00
4 g	4" PAINTED STRIPING, > 300'	1000	LF	\$2.40	\$2,400.00
4 h	4" THERMOPLASTIC STRIPING, < 300'	500	LF	\$2.85	\$1,425.00
4 i	4" THERMOPLASTIC STRIPING, > 300'	1000	LF	\$1.35	\$1,350.00
4j	4" THERMOPLASTIC STRIPING	100	SF	\$13.75	\$1,375.00
				•	
5a	HOT MIX PICKED UP BY APS PERSONNEL	1800	TN	\$61.00	\$109,800.00
5b	HOT MIX DELIVERED TO DESIGNATED SITE	200	TN	\$69.30	\$13,860.00
5c	HOT MIX FINES PICKED UP BY APS PERSONNEL	100	TN	\$62.00	\$6,200.00
5d	HOT MIX FINES DELIVERED TO DESIGNATED SITE	50	TN	\$69.30	\$3,465.00
6a	ADJ MH F & C W/ RINGS	30	EA	\$249.00	\$7,470.00
6b	ADJ MH F & C W/ MASONRY	20	EA	\$482.00	\$9,640.00
6c	ADJ WATER VALVE BOX	30	EΑ	\$444,00	\$13,320.00
6d	ADJ WATER METER BOX	20			
			EA	\$355.00	\$7,100.00
7a	8' PARKING BUMPER	100	EA	\$74.20	\$7,420.00
7b	6' PARKING BUMPER	300	EA	\$63.35	\$19,005.00
7c					. ,
	REM & REINSTALL PARKING BUMPERS	100	EA	\$16.80	\$1,680.00
7d	PAINT PARKING BUMPERS	5	EA	\$27.30	\$136.50
7e	12" STOP BAR	1000	LF	\$2.70	\$2,700.00
8a	6" PCC DRIVEPAD	250	SF	\$8.00	\$2,000.00
8b	6" PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVING W/ MESH	200	SF	\$6.05	\$1,210.00
8c	4" PCC SIDEWALK, < 100 SF	75	SF	\$5.65	
				•	\$423.75
8d	4" PCC SIDEWALK, > 100 SF	400	SF	\$4.50	\$1,800.00
8d	PCC MEDIAN CURB & GUTTER	3350	LF	\$21,25	\$71,187.50
8f	PCC STD CURB & GUTTER				
		150	ĻF	\$23.85	\$3,577.50
8g	PCC 6" X 18" HËADER CURB	50	LF	\$17.05	\$852.50
8h	CONCRETE MOW STRIP	100	LF	\$8.75	\$875.00
8i .	CONTAINMENT WALL	100	LF	\$29.50	\$2,950.00
8j	CONCRETE INNER CURB	1000	LF	\$17.55	\$17,550.00
8k	TREE WELL	100	LF	\$25,40	\$2,540.00
81	4" PCC SLAB, 4000 PSI, W/ MESH	4800	SF	\$4.55	\$21,840.00
8m	4" PCC HANDICAP RAMP	120	SF	\$9.30	\$1,116.00
8n	RPCC FDN FOR SINGLE PORTABLE BLDG		ĒA	\$2,720.00	\$2,720.00
		1			•
80	RPCC FDN FOR DOUBLE PORTABLE BLDG	1	EA	\$4,133.00	\$4,133.00
8p	4" PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVING	50	CY	\$315.00	\$15,750.00
	PAINT CONCRETE				
8q		350	SF	\$3.15	\$1,102.50
8q1	8" PAINTED STENCILED LETTERS	50	EA	\$27.40	\$1,370.00
8q2	12" PAINTED STENCILED LETTERS	50	EA	\$39.05	\$1,952.50
8r.1	PAINTED LEFT OR RIGHT ARROW	15	EA	\$84.45	\$1,266.75
8r.2	PAINTED COMBINATION ARROW	15	EΑ	\$140.00	\$2,100.00
8r.3	PAINT THRU ARROW	10	EA	\$73.00	\$730.00
				•	
8r.4	PAINT 3-WAY ARROW	5	EA	\$196.00	\$980.00
8s	PAINT CURBS	1000	LF	\$1.70	\$1,700.00
8t.1	CONCRETE COLOR ADDITIVE	300	ĊΥ		
				\$37.00	\$11,100.00
8t.2	CONCRETE 3000 PSI	300	CY	\$107.80	\$32,340.00
8t.3	DELETED	1	CY		
8u	CONCRETE PUMPING			0474.00	@240.00
		2	Hour	\$174.00	\$348.00
8∨	REINF STRUCT PCC FOOTING FOR WALL	8	CY	\$494.00	\$3,952.00
8w	REINF STRUCT PCC FOR WALL	8	CY	\$739.00	\$5,912.00
				'	
8x	GRADE 60 REINFORCING BARS	500	LBS	\$1.75	\$875.00
8y	2" SCHED 40 STEEL PIPE 3-RAIL HANDRAIL	50	LF	\$80.15	\$4,007.50
,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				,

8z	SIDEWALK CULVERT	10	SF	\$105.50	\$1,055.00
8az	12" SIDEWALK TURNDOWN	250	LF	\$16.40	\$4,100.00
8bz	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	50	SF	\$16.00	\$800.00
9a.1	CLASS "B" DUMPED RIP-RAP	3	CY	\$153.30	\$383.25
9a.2	CLASS "E" GROUTED RIP-RAP	3	CY	\$250.00	\$625.00
9a,3	CLASS "A" WIRE ENCLOSED RIP-RAP	5	CY	\$329.40	\$1,647.00
9b.1	4" SDR-35 PVC STORM	100	LF	\$2.50	\$250.00
9b.2	6" SDR-35 PVC STORM	100	LF	\$3.65	\$365.00
9b.3	8" SDR-35 PVC STORM	100	LF	\$5.25	\$525.00
9b.4	10" SDR-35 PVC STORM	100	LF	\$8.40	\$840.00
9b.5	12" SDR-35 PVC STORM	100	LF	\$10.60	\$1,060.00
9b.6	6" CMP STORM DRAIN	100	LF	\$13.30	\$1,330.00
9b.7	8" CMP STORM DRAIN	100	LF	\$14.40	\$1,440.00
9b.8	10" CMP STORM DRAIN	100	LF	\$16.80	\$1,680.00
9b.9	12" CMP STORM DRAIN	100	LF	\$17.30	\$1,730.00
9b.10	15" CMP STORM DRAIN	100	LF	\$19.95	\$1,995.00
9b.11	18" CMP STORM DRAIN	100	LF	\$24.60	\$2,460.00
9b.12	24" CMP STORM DRAIN	100	LF	\$24.40	\$2,440.00
9b.12a	TR & BF 6-24" P < 8' D	100	LF	\$22.65	\$2,265.00
9b.12b	TR & BF 6-24" P 8-12' D	100	LF	\$35.95	\$3,595.00
	TR & BF 6-24" P 12-16' D				
9b.12c		100	LF	\$47.90	\$4,790.00
9b.12d	TR & BF 6-24" P 16-20' D	100	LF	\$76.20	\$7,620.00
9b.13	4" ADS STORM DRAIN	100	LF	\$2.95	\$295.00
9b.14	6" ADS STORM DRAIN	100	LF	\$4.85	\$485.00
9b.15	8" ADS STORM DRAIN	100	LF	\$6.55	\$655.00
9b.16	10" ADS STORM DRAIN	100	ĻF	\$8.90	\$890.00
9b.17	12" ADS STORM DRAIN	100	LF	\$12.20	\$1,220.00
9b.18	18" ADS STORM DRAIN	100	LF	\$23.40	\$2,340.00
9b.19	24" ADS STORM DRAIN	100	LF	\$31.35	\$3,135.00
9b.20	30" ADS STORM DRAIN	100	LF	\$51.60	\$5,160.00
9b.21	4" ADS 45 BEND	1	EA	\$24.45	
				•	\$24.45
9b.22	6" ADS 45 BEND	1	EA	\$33.45	\$33.45
9b.23	8" AD\$ 45 BEND	1	EA	\$48.45	\$48.45
9b.24	10" ADS 45 BEND	1	EA	\$80.70	\$80.70
		1		·	
9b.25	12" AD\$ 45 BEND		EA	\$105.85	\$105.85
9b.26	18" ADS 45 BEND	1	EA	\$381.00	\$381.00
9b.27	24" AD\$ 45 BEND	1	EΑ	\$294.00	\$294.00
9b.28	30" ADS 45 BEND	1	EA	\$1,246.00	\$1,246.00
				·	
9b.29	36" ADS STORM DRAIN	40	LF	\$68.85	\$2,754.00
9b.30	36" X 18" ADS WYE	1	EA	\$2,268.00	\$2,268.00
9b.31	24" X 12" ADS WYE	1	EA	\$588.35	\$588.35
9c.1	DOUBLE "C" SINGLE GRATE INLET	1	EΑ	\$6,130.00	\$6,130.00
		1			
9c.2	DOUBLE "C" DOUBLE GRATE INLET	1	EA	\$6,835.00	\$6,835.00
9c.3	DOUBLE "D" SINGLE GRATE INLET	1	EΑ	\$5,290.00	\$5,290.00
9c.4	DOUBLE "D" DOUBLE GRATE INLET	1	EA	\$5,920.00	\$5,920.00
		1		·	
9c.5	18" X 18 " PRIVATE INLET	<u>-</u>	EA	\$3,090.00	\$3,090.00
9c.6	24" X 24" PRIVATE INLET	1	EA	\$3,555.00	\$3,555.00
9c.7	12" ADS DRAIN BASIN	1	EA	\$820.00	\$820.00
9c.8	18" ADS DRAIN BASIN	1	EA	\$1,295.00	\$1,295.00
9c.9	TIE IN TO EXISTING INLET	1	EA	\$1,590.00	\$1,590.00
9c.10	PCC VALLEY GUTTER	500	SY	\$71.80	\$35,900.00
9c.12	18" CLASS III RCP	300	LF	\$35.35	\$10,605.00
9c.13	24" CLASS III RCP	300	LF	\$46.50	\$13,950.00
9c.14	30" CLASS III RCP	300	LF	\$58.10	\$17,430.00
9c.15	36" CLASS III RCP	300	LF	\$81.40	\$24,420.00
9c.16	48" CLASS III RCP	300	LF	\$122,40	\$36,720.00
	4" C-900 PVC WATERLINE DR-18				
10a.1		1000	LF	\$16.80	\$16,800.00
10.a.2	6" C-900 PVC WATERLINE DR-18	1000	LF	\$19.45	\$19,450.00
10.a.3	8" C-900 PVC WATERLINE DR-18	1000	LF	\$23.45	\$23,450.00
10.a.4	10" C-900 PVC WATERLINE DR-18	1000	LF	\$23.60	\$23,600.00
10.a.5	12" C-900 PVC WATERLINE DR-18	1000	LF	\$29.65	\$29,650.00
10.a.6	NON PRESS CONN	10	EΑ	\$1,560.00	\$15,600.00
10.a.7	4-14" MJ FITTINGS	2500	LBS	\$3.15	\$7,875.00
10.a.8	4" GATE VALVE MJ	10	EA	\$570.00	\$5,700.00
10.a.9	6" GATE VALVE MJ	10	EA	\$740.00	\$7,400.00
10.a.10	8" GATE VALVE MJ	10	EA	\$1,150.00	\$11,500.00
10.a.11	10" GATE VALVE MJ	10	EΑ	\$1,600.00	\$16,000.00
37:54.1	12" GATE VALVE MJ				
		10	EA	\$2,000.00	\$20,000.00
10.a.13	3'-4' DEEP NON-POLY VALVE BOX	10	EA	\$240.00	\$2,400.00
10.a.14	4' BURY FIRE HYDRANT COMPLETE	10	EA	\$2,905.00	\$29,050.00
				*	
	•				

•

:

10.a.15	4 1/2' BURY FIRE HYDRANT COMPLETE	10	EA	\$2,960.00	\$29,600.00
10.a.16	FH EXTENSION 6"	50	EA	\$155.00	\$7,750.00
10a.17	FH EXTENSION 12"	50	EΑ	\$255.00	\$12,750.00
10.a.18	FH EXTENSION 24"	50	EA	\$340.00	\$17,000.00
10.a.19	6" SCHD 40 PVC SLEEVE	50	LF	\$30.90	\$1,545.00
10.a.20	4-8" MEGALUGS	50	EA	\$67.10	\$3,355.00
10.a.21	4-8" HARNESS LUGS	50	EA	\$87.70	\$4,385.00
10.a.22	10-12" MEGALUGS	20	EA	\$155.00	\$3,100.00
10.a.23	2" WATER SERVICE	2	ĒΑ	\$3,090.00	\$6,180.00
37:54.2	3" WATER SERVICE	2	EA	\$15,300.00	\$30,600.00
10.a.25	10-12" HARNESS LUGS	20	EA	\$183.00	\$3,660.00
10.a.26	3/4" SINGLE WATER SERVICE	1	ĒΑ	\$1,512.00	\$1,512.00
10.a.27	1" SINGLE WATER SERVICE	1	EΑ	\$1,757.00	\$1,757.00
10.a.28	1 1/2" SINGLE WATER SERVICE	1	ĒΑ	\$3,004,00	\$3,004.00
10.a.29	4" WATER SERVICE	1	EA	\$15,300.00	\$15,300.00
10.a.20	2" RP BACKFLOW W/ HOTBOX	1	EA	\$2,745.00	\$2,745.00
10.a.31	3" RP BACKFLOW W/ HOTBOX	1	EA	\$8,707.00	
10.a.32	4" RP BACKFLOW W/ HOTBOX	1		\$9,665.00	\$8,707.00
			EA		\$9,665.00
10.a.33	6" RP BACKFLOW W/ HOTBOX	1	EA	\$13,625.00	\$13,625.00
10.b.1	MH CONN	5	EA	\$2,080.00	\$10,400.00
10.b.2	4' DIA MH < 6' D	2 2	EA	\$3,305.00	\$6,610.00
10.b.3	4' DIA MH 6-10' D	2	EA	\$3,475.00	\$6,950.00
10.b.4	4' DIA MH 10-14' D	2	EA	\$4,220.00	\$8,440.00
10.b.5	6' DIA MH < 6' D	2 2	EA	\$4,365.00	\$8,730.00
10.b.5	6' DIA MH 6-10' D	2	EA	\$6,030.00	\$12,060.00
10.b.5	6' DIA MH 10-14' D	2	EΑ	\$8,990.00	\$17,980.00
10.b.6	4" SAS SERVICE COMPLETE	2	EΑ	\$1,530.00	\$3,060.00
10.b.7	6" SAS STUB	2	EA	\$1,530.00	\$3,060.00
11a	TYPE I SLURRY SEAL	25	SY	\$5.80	\$145.00
11b	TYPE II SLURRY SEAL	25	SY	\$6.85	\$171.25
11c	TYPE III SLURRY SEAL	50	SY	\$7.90	\$395.00
12a	AUTOMOBILE HANDICAPPED PARKING	10	EA	\$200.00	\$2,000.00
12b	VAN ACCESSIBLE HANDICAPPED PARKING	10	EA	\$227.00	\$2,270.00
12c	TRAFFIC SIGN WITH POST	10	EA	\$364.00	\$3,640.00
12d	CHEVRON SIGNS ON POSTS	10	EA	\$230.00	\$2,300.00
12e	HANDICAPPED SYMBOL	1	EΑ	\$95.00	\$95.00
12g	ERADICATE STRIPING	2000	LF	\$1.70	\$3,400.00
12h	REM & SALVAGE SIGN AND POST	10	EA	\$56.00	\$560.00
12i	RELOC EXIST SIGN TO EXIST POST	10	EA	\$84.00	\$840.00
12j	RELOC EXIST SIGN & POST TO NEW LOCATION	5	EA	\$169.00	\$845.00
12k	STATIONARY BOLLARD	75	EA	\$303.00	\$22,725.00
121	REMOVEABLE BOLLARD	75	EA	\$388.00	\$29,100.00
13.a	INSTALL APS-SUPPLIED BICYCLE RACK	6	EA	\$185.00	\$1,110.00
13.a 13.b	INSTALL APS-SUPPLIED PICNIC TABLE W/ SEATS	10			
13.b 13.c		10	EΑ	\$331.00 \$331.00	\$3,310.00
	INSTALL APS-SUPPLIED TABLE		EA	\$331.00	\$3,310.00
13d	RELOCATE BIONIO TARLE MANGE ATO	4	EA	\$560.00	\$2,240.00
13e	RELOCATE PICNIC TABLE W/ SEATS	4	EΑ	\$708.00	\$2,832.00
13f	RELOCATE BENCH	10	EΑ	\$526.00	\$5,260.00

ACKNOWLEDGED ADDENDA: **EXCLUSIONS:**

NMGR Tax

NM DEPT OF LABOR REGISTRATION NUMBER 0191742011629

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST: \$1,900,334.65

WAGE DECISION:

BID DATE: 1/4/2016

NOTE;

NOTICE: Neither the Contractor's License Bond nor the license issued under 60-13-19 of the

Construction Industries Licensing Act protects the consumer if the contractor defaults

on this contract,

Payment will be made as follows:

Upon completion of the work or on a monthly schedule, whichever is sconer.

Acceptance proposal---the above prices, specifications and conditions are

satisfactory and are hereby accepted to do the work as specified. Payment to be made

If accepted, this proposal will become a part of the contract documents.

Authorized Tom	McConnell
----------------	-----------

E-mail: tmcconneli@tlcplumbing.com

PLEASE CALL WITH QUESTIONS: (505) 761-5542

Accepted by	
Date of Acceptance	

This proposal may be withdrawn by TLC Plumbing & Utility if not accepted within 10 days of original date quoted.